



IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
NAGPUR BENCH, NAGPUR.

CRIMINAL WRIT PETITION NO. 304 OF 2025

Pankaj Sheshraoji Diwan

-- VERSUS --

Kiran Pankaj Diwan and Others

Office Notes, Office Memoranda of Coram,
appearances, Court's orders of directions
and Registrar's Orders.

Court's or Judge's orders.

Mr. C.A. Babrekar, Advocate for the Petitioner.

CORAM : M.M. NERLIKAR, J.

DATE : SEPTEMBER 11, 2025.

The matter arises out of Maintenance Proceedings filed under Section 125 of the Code of Criminal Procedure, 1973.

2. It appears from the record that the Respondent Nos.1 to 3 are served, however, none appears for them.

3. Considering this fact, I deem it appropriate to appoint counsel from the Panel of Advocates of the Legal Services Authority.

4. The Secretary, High Court Legal Services Sub-Committee, Nagpur, is directed to appoint counsel from the said panel to represent the respondents.

5. In the meanwhile, a copy of the application shall be served by the petitioner upon the counsel appointed for the respondents.

6. List the matter on 03/10/2025.

[M.M. NERLIKAR, J]

PIYUSH MAHAJAN